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1. INTRODUCTION

ABSTRACT

The study tried to analyze and determine 1) the effect of green brand image on green
purchase intention, 2) effect of green awareness on green purchase intention, 3) the
effect of green advertisement on green purchase intention, 4) the effect of ecological
knowledge on green purchase intention, and 5) the effect of green purchase intention
on green purchase behavior. Explanatory research was done with a survey explanatory
research methods and quantitative research, with the population of consumers Bukit-
tinggi with 150 respondents collected using accidental sampling with questionnaires,
analyzed by descriptive statistics and Structural Equation Model. It shows ecological
knowledge affects green purchase intention, but the green brand image, green aware-
ness, and green advertisement have no effect on the increase in the green purchase
intention. Green purchase intention can increase in consumer green purchase beha-
vior. It implies that the creative industry should continue to improve the quality and
knowledge of the consumer, so the competitive advantage will be achieved.

ABSTRAK

Penelitian ini bertujuan untuk menganalisis dan mengetahui 1)pengaruh green brand
image terhadap green purchase intention, 2) pengaruh green awarrness terhadap
green purchase intention, 3) pengaruh green advertisement terhadap green purchase
intention, 4) pengaruh ecological knowledge terhadap green purchase intention, dan 5)
pengaruh green purchase intention terhadap green purchase behavior. Jenis penelitian
explanatory research dengan metode survey explanatory dan penelitian kuantitatif
dengan populasi konsumen green product dari industri kreatif di Bukittinggi. Terda-
pat 150 responden, diambil dengan accidental sampling, dan dianalisis dengan statis-
tik deskriptif Stuctural Equation Model. Hasilnya menunjukkan bahwa ecological
knowledge berpengaruh pada green purchase intention, namun green brand image,
green awareness, serta green advertisement tidak berpengaruh terhadap peningkatan
green purchase intention. Green purchase intention meningkatkan green purchase
behavior. Implikasinya, Industri kreatif harus terus meningkatkan kualitas serta pen-
getahuan dari konsumen, sehingga keunggulan bersaing akan diraih.

energy-saving movements, air pollution from ve-

Entering the 21st century, the environment that
used to be easily controlled, it turns into an uncon-
trollable environment with its hospitality. Global
warming becomes widespread by every individual
and organization. It is the battery of inadequate
individual capability in maintaining the environ-
ment. This is due to being difficult to implement

hicle burning remains, and the opening of green
space as oxygen fields. All are now coupled with
forest burning issues in the tropics that cause
smoke everywhere. According to Novandari (2011)
in the last three decades, environmental awareness
of consumers has increased dramatically. This in-
crease in consumer awareness has a great impact
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on consumer behavior. The trend is the growing
number of environmentally conscious society
groups known as green consumer.

Due to the increased public awareness, it is
important to present a challenge to the product
provider companies to provide assurance that their
products are safe for consumers and friendly and
harmless to the environment. In this case, consum-
ers also require marketers to be more careful in
making decisions involving the environment (Pri-
mary 2014). The company should apply green mar-
keting strategy as a competitive advantage.

Chen (2008a) said there are 5 reasons why
companies have done green marketing using green
opportunity, improving company image, increasing
product value, increasing competitive advantage,
and following environmental trends. For example,
in Indonesia, the development of green marketing
is slow, but based on a survey conducted by AC
Nielsen for some countries including Indonesia
showed that consumers have a great concern on
environmental issues. This can be seen through the
go-green campaign that has been done in several
cities in Indonesia (Hatane et al. 2012)

Recently, the world has entered the fourth wave
in the industrial world. It is the wave of creative
economy industry. This is created with a variety of
perceived creativity can be sold globally. In the ad-
vanced countries of the creative industry have long
been realized, that they cannot rely on industry
alone without creative human resources to create
ideas for opportunities to market. The development
of creative industries in Indonesia, annually, began
to increase the energy absorption reaches 90% (in
http:/ / pacitandeal.com). To face the MEA, Indone-
sia should increase the number of entrepreneurs
with their own competitive advantage. They sets
them apart from other competing products. The im-
plementation of green marketing strategy can be as a
competitive advantage by being creative to offer the
products to the consumer. Many creative industries
are, now, also paying attention to the concept of
green marketing as a competitive advantage.

Based on the theory of green marketing con-
straints, it can be estimated that not all firms have
enough ability to implement green marketing strate-
gy. Thus, creative industries must integrate green
marketing concepts into routine marketing activities
so that they can succeed to overcome the many prob-
lems that arise in market. Looking at the pessimism
of big companies, it also impacts the creative indus-
tries that in adopting this green marketing strategy,
they assume that big companies are not able to do
green marketing strategy, let alone creative indus-
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tries that are only in a small scale. However, the cre-
ation of products from used or recyclable plastic
product packaging is one of the manifestations of the
implementation of green marketing strategy by the
Creative Industry. Yet, the activities like this should
be encouraged to raise awareness of the creative
industries and consumers.

The cases above can be addressed answered
through a study by developing a research frame-
work using variables that affect the green purchase
intention of a consumer, namely green brand image,
green awareness, green advertisement and ecologi-
cal knowledge. Green purchase intention can lead to
green purchase behavior (Rizwan et al. 2014, Akbar
et al. 2014, Deghanan & Bakhshandeh 2014).

For further developments, this study attempts
to examine how the green brand image impacts the
green purchase intention on creative industry con-
sumers, while also examining the extent of green
awareness effects on green purchase intention on
creative industrial products. This study also at-
tempts to examine the effect of green advertisement
on Green purchase intention on creative industrial
products. Besides that, it also examines the effect of
ecological knowledge on green purchase intention
as well as the effect of green purchase intention on
green purchase behavior on creative industrial
products in Bukittinggi.

2. THEORETICAL FRAMEWORK AND HYPO-
THESES

Green Product and Green Marketing

Ottman et al. (2006) said that green marketing is the
consistency of all activities that design services and
facilities for the satisfaction of human needs and
wants, with no impact on the natural environment.
In terms of the factors in green marketing, Dharm-
mesta (2010) in Atmoko & Setyawan (2013), sug-
gested that green marketing generally involves
three main factors as the following.

1. The development of products with production
and use have less environmental damage inten-
sity than previous versions of the products.
Development of products that have a positive
impact on the environment.

The unification of purchases of products with
organizations or environmental events.

Green Purchase Intention and Green Purchase
Behavior

Intention is defined as a specific goal to be achieved
by consumers in performing an action. Green pur-
chase intention is the desire or interest of consumers
to consume products or services that have little im-
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Figure 1
Research Model

Source: Adapted from Ridwan et al. (2014), Akbar et al. (2014), Deghanan & Bakshandeh (2014).

pact on the environment. This means that there is a
desire from consumers to consume products or ser-
vices that are not harmful or environmentally harm-
ful (Akbar et al. 2014). In addition, green purchase
behavior is extracted as an act whereby consumers
consume products that give benefit to the environ-
ment and respond to care for the environment (Lee
2009 in Deghanan and Bakhshandeh 2014).

Green Brand Image, Green Awareness, Green
Advertisement, and Ecological Knowledge

Green brand image is defined as a set of percep-
tions in the consumers” minds that they continue to
commit to care for the environment (Chen 2008).
According to Rizwan et al. (2014), green awareness
is expressed as a consciousness possessed by a con-
sumer that consuming green product would con-
tribute to give good value to the environment. In
addition, green advertisement is to be informed
that the product has been oriented towards envi-
ronmentally friendly products and invites consum-
ers to consume the product (Rizwan et al. 2014).
Yet, the purpose of ecological knowledge is an un-
derstanding of the environment by consumers
(Rizwan et al. 2014).

The Development of Hypotheses and Research
Models
According to Sekaran (2006) the hypothesis is de-
fined as a logically expected relationship between
two or more variables expressed in the form of a
descriptive statement. There are 5 hypotheses that
measure the relationship between variables.

A study conducted by Rizwan et al. (2014)
shows that green awareness has a positive effect on
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the increase of green purchase intention. The result
of previous research, the hypothesis 1 is as follows:
Hypothesis 1: Green awareness affects positively
the green purchase intention for the consumers of
green product of creative industries.

A study done by Wu and Chen (2014) found
that there was a positive relationship between
green brand image and green purchase intention
(Rizwan et al. 2014) in his research found the same
thing. Wang (2014) also found that the influence of
green brand image on the green purchase intention.
So from the results of some previous research is
found hypothesis 2 namely:

Hypothesis 2: Green brand image has positive ef-
fect an on green purchase intention on green prod-
uct consumer of the creative industry.

Research conducted by Rizwan et al. (2014)
states that green advertising affects the consumer's
green purchase intention. Thus, based on the re-
sults of previous research is found hypothesis 3 is
stated as follows:

Hypothesis 3: Green advertising has a positive ef-
fect on green purchase intention and consumer
green product creative industries.

Research conducted by Akbar et al. (2014)
found that the ecological knowledge of a consumer
to the environment has a positive effect on the in-
crease of green purchase intention. So from the
results of this previous research hypothesis 4 is
stated as follows:

Hypothesis 4: Ecological knowledge has a positive
effect on green purchase intention consumer of
creative industry products

The previous research was conducted by Beck-
ford et al. (2010), and also Chan (2001) the relation-
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Table 1
Research Instruments

Variables

Indicators

Source

Green Brand Image

Brand from green product Creative industry as a benchmark

Rizwan et al. (2014)

committed to environmentally-friendly

The reputation of green brands is handled professionally.
Green brand successfully achieve environmental performance
Green brand care about the environment

Green brand keeping promises on the environment

Green Awareness
environment

Realize that the existence of product efforts to maintain the

Rizwan et al. (2014)

See environmental label from the product
Understand the meaning of the environmental slogans provided

by the product

Can remember the environmental symbols that exist in the

product

When you find a product labeled care about the environment

then they will consume it

Green Advertisement
product

There is a green advertisement to increase knowledge about green

Rizwan et al. (2014)

Feel comfortable with green product ads
Green advertisement guides consumers in deciding to buy

products
Ecological Knowledge

green product

It takes knowledge of the environment
Environmental knowledge affects reforestation
Knowledge of the environment will lead to knowledge of the

Adapted from the
concept of Arbuthnot
& Lingg 1975 (Akbar et
al. 2014)

Consumers with high environmental knowledge will increase
buying interest in the green product

Green Purchase
Intention

Interested in consuming creative industry products because of
their concern for the environment
Expect to consume creative industry products in the future due to

their environmental performance
Overall it is a pleasure to consume creative industries products
for being environmentally friendly

Green Purchase

Behavior industry

Always buy eco-labeled products from the creative industry
Always buy products that are not tested on animals

Always buy environmentally friendly products from the creative

Adapted from the
concept of Chang &
Chen 2008 (Chen &
Chang 2012)

Adapted from the
concept of Lee 2009
(Deghanan &
Bakhshandeh 2014)

Always buy products that contain no or little use of chemicals
When buying a product always look at the environmentally

friendly label

Always in favor of trade justice
Always buy recycled products from the creative industry.

ship between green purchase intention and green
purchase behavior. Research was also conducted by
Deghanan and Bakhshandeh (2014), wherein his
research found that the increase of green purchase
intention also increases green purchase behavior.
So from the results of this previous research hypo-
thesis 5 is stated as follows:
Hypothesis 5: Green purchase intention has a posi-
tive effect on green purchase behavior of the con-
sumer products.

This research was developed from previous re-
search. To facilitate this research, a conceptual
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framework was established as a research model
such as Figure 1.

3. RESEARCH METHOD

This study was conducted to obtain a proven ex-
planation of (1) the effect of green brand image on
green purchase intention, (2) green awareness effect
on green purchase intention, (3) green advertise-
ment has an effect on green purchase intention, (4)
the effect of ecological knowledge on green pur-
chase intention, (5) the effect of green purchase
intention on green purchase behavior of green
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Table 2
Results of Outer Loading

Green
Awareness

Ecological
Knowledge

Green
Advertisement

Green Purchase
Intention

Green Brand Green Purchase
Image Behavior

EK1
EK2
EK3
EK4
GA1l
GA2
GA3
GA4
GA5
GAd1
GAd2
GAd3
GBIl
GBI2
GBI3
GBI4
GPB1
GPB2
GPB3
GPB4
GPB5
GPB6
GPB7
GPI1
GPI2
GPI3

0.797788

0.748821

0.808251

0.772026
0.757091
0.690533
0.621980
0.592470
0.738987

0.911014
0.877792
0.861486

0.750601
0.841737
0.767769
0.821669
0.818822
0.846214
0.657661
0.682046
0.749138
0.665188
0.592922
0.851261
0.806905
0.825443

product consumer in creative industry in Bukit-
tinggi (see Table 1 in detail).

The research was conducted using Management
Science approach that is especially marketing man-
agement and consumer behavior. The type of re-
search is verifying because this study aims to test to
determine the clarity of the relationship of a variable
(testing the hypothesis) through data collection in
the field. It uses a survey method with the sample
from the population by using questionnaire as the
main data collection. It is an explanatory survey with
the type of investigation of causality that aims to
explain the relationship between variables. And, the
time horizon is cross sectional that reflects the situa-
tion at a certain moment in 2016. The unit of analysis
is the consumer who consumes green product from
the - the creative industry. The number of samples
from this research is 150 respondents who consume
green product of creative industry in Bukittinggi,
West Sumatera Province, Indonesia. The instruments
were adapted from Rizwan et al. (2014), Akbar et al.
(2014), Chen and Chan (2012), and Deghanan and
Bakhshandeh 2014.
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4. DATA ANALYSIS AND DISCUSSION
Characteristics of the Respondents

Characteristic of consumer of green product of crea-
tive industry is dominated by female group (73.3%).
This is because of the nature of women who like to
shop. Based on the age of green product consumers,
they were dominated by respondents aged between
20-29 years (33.3%). this is because the age of 20-29
years is the age of adults where they can make good
decisions to use or buy a product.

Based on the marital status of the respondents,
they were dominated by unmarried respondents
(99.3%). This means that unmarried respondents
have no great responsibility to the family. thus,
they do not consider other people in deciding to
buy the product. However, married respondents
tend to consider many things in product purchas-
ing decisions. Besides themselves, they should also
consider their family members in deciding to buy
the product. Be aware of the education of green
product respondents, they are dominated by those
with high school education (53.3%). This is because
the level of education will affect consumer buying
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Table 3
Cross Loading Result

Ecological Green Green Green Brand Green Purchase  Green Purchase
Knowledge Awareness Advertisement Image Behavior Intention
EK1 0.797788 0.409136 0.507392 0.209254 0.418154 0.564140
EK2 0.748821 0.514403 0.457567 0.258718 0.477555 0.469830
EK3 0.808251 0.369688 0.302440 0.173174 0.418682 0.599422
EK4 0.772026 0.394494 0.396646 0.204346 0.313371 0.631361
GA1l 0.476445 0.757091 0.505539 0.562350 0.416704 0.421444
GA2 0.301953 0.690533 0.468448 0.373382 0.512736 0.241727
GA3 0.255994 0.621980 0.417895 0.399898 0.358427 0.182363
GA4 0.101015 0.592470 0.343498 0.320717 0.365340 0.201700
GA5 0.484668 0.738987 0.550571 0.313471 0.559356 0.451509
GAd1 0.510095 0.624015 0.911014 0.492700 0.563598 0.440817
GAd2 0.424726 0.607863 0.877792 0.472259 0.529548 0.375799
GAd3 0.453637 0.583290 0.861486 0.409207 0.555131 0.461006
GBI1 0.203702 0.359431 0.349237 0.750601 0.296340 0.172123
GBI2 0.285983 0.545570 0.507408 0.841737 0.453681 0.295229
GBI3 0.117617 0.437754 0.385227 0.767769 0.296172 0.064198
GBI4 0.165208 0.453076 0.368472 0.821669 0.340808 0.248377
GPB1 0.311300 0.544498 0.503322 0.442750 0.818822 0.433414
GPB2 0.362933 0.571459 0.567706 0.397992 0.846214 0.406977
GPB3 0.196434 0.366330 0.335293 0.176274 0.657661 0.243604
GPB4 0.279590 0.359071 0.408201 0.154916 0.682046 0.273974
GPB5 0.311506 0.456590 0.461518 0.343443 0.749138 0.214759
GPB6 0.645823 0.522628 0.472573 0.401356 0.665188 0.496655
GPB7 0.268585 0.367470 0.273177 0.222909 0.592922 0.189675
GPI1 0.669508 0.426061 0.453830 0.267681 0.403761 0.851261
GPI2 0.506181 0.425929 0.355289 0.181395 0.344486 0.806905
GPI3 0.623167 0.366701 0.389332 0.259026 0.470230 0.825443

decisions. So, the higher the level of education, the
higher the pattern of thinking to decide to buy a
product. In addition, SMU graduates dominate
respondents because the level of recent education
figures in West Sumatra province is low.

Based on the work of the respondents, they are
dominated by students (46.7%) because they get
additional knowledge from school/campus regard-
ing the identification of purchasing decision of
green product. However, for respondents who
work like self-employed, private employees, civil
servants, and housewives, also dominate in using
green product. In addition, based on the income of
the respondents, they are dominated by those who
earn more than Rp 500,000 (61.3%) and up, this is
because the income consumers will decide to buy a
quality product to meet their needs. In addition,
green product consumers are those who already
have a producer so as not to charge others if they
want to maintain and keep the environment.

Testing the Measurement Model
There are two kinds of validity test: first it is the
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convergent validity that relates to the principle that
the measurement of a construct should be highly
correlated. Convergent validity test is seen from
loading factor value between 0.5 - 0.7 and AVE val-
ue (average variance extracted) big from 0.5. The
discriminate validity relates to the principle that
different construct sizes should not be highly corre-
lated. Second, discriminate validity is measured by
cross loading value, which is greater than other
variables (Chin 1998; Jogiyanto & Abdillah 2009).
The result is shown in Table 2.

Table 3 and Figure 2 shows the convergent va-
lidity, where some indicators of all outer loading
values of each indicator are valued above 0.5 so it
can be said to be valid. Then in Table 3, it can be
seen that discriminates validity illustrates that all
items in the intended construct have a greater cross
loading value than the other cross loading values of
the construct. This indicates that all items are valid.

Reliability Test
The reliability test is performed to prove the accu-
racy. In SmartPLS, reliability test is seen from the
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Figure 2
Model among the SmartPLS Constructs

value of Composite Reliability and Cronbachs Al-
pha of 0.7 (Chin 1998; Jogiyanto & Abdillah 2009).
In Table 4, there is a composite reliability at the
output where the value of composite reliability for
all collisions is above 0.70. This means that all con-
structs on the model meet the criteria (reliable).
Then, the alpha Cronbachs value in Table 4 is also
above 0.7. Therefore, it can be concluded that all
constructs have good reliability

Testing the Structural Model (Inner Model)
Evaluation of structural model or inner model is
aimed to predict the relationship between latent
variables. Inner models are evaluated by looking at
the magnitude of the percentage variance described
by looking at the value of R-squares for construct
endogenous latent variables (Chin 1998; Jogiyanto
& Abdillah 2009).

Testing Model (R- Square)
After all constructs in the model meet the criteria
outer model, then the next tested the structural
model (inner model) is evaluated by looking at the
value of R2 on the dependent variable and path coef-
ficient parameters (path coefficient parameters).
From the result of equation model in Table 5, it
obtained R Square value for green purchase beha-
vior variable equal to 0.244944. This means that the
value indicates that the rest is influenced by other
factors of green purchase behavior. This can also be
explained by the green purchase intention variable
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of 24.4% and the rest is influenced by other factors
not described in this study. In green purchase inten-
tion variable, there is a value of 0.553248 or 55.3%.
This can be explained by the variables of ecological
knowledge, green awareness, green advertisement,
and green brand image not described in this study.

Testing the Hypotheses (t-statistic) and Discus-
sion

To test the hypothesis and test the research model,
this research uses Structural Equation Modeling
(SEM) analysis with the help of SmartPLS version
2.0 software. The results of this analysis can answer
what has been formulated in this research. Fur-
thermore, this study also obtained the path coeffi-
cient so that can know the relationship and the in-
fluence of certain independent variables with de
pendent variable. A hypothesis is accepted if the
value of T count > T table, with the terms of degree
of freedom (df) = n-2 (Ghozali 2013).

Hypothesis 1 : Green awareness has a positive ef-
fect on green purchase intention.

Based on Table 6, it is obtained that the t-
counted of 0.67800. The t-counted (0.678008) < t-
table (1.65521) then H1 is rejected. This means that
the variable of green awareness partially has no
significant effect on green purchase intention. The
value of original sample estimate is positive that is
equal to 0.071124 indicating that direction of rela-
tionship between green awareness with green pur-
chase intention is positive. The test for hypothesis 1
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Table 4
Composite Reliability and Cronbachs Alpha
Composite Reliability Cronbachs Alpha

Ecological Knowledge 0.862897 0.789593
Green Awareness 0.812692 0.736963
Green Advertisement 0.914420 0.860040
Green Brand Image 0.873699 0.819227
Green Purchase Behavior 0.882007 0.847552
Green Purchase Intention 0.867406 0.772135

Table 5

R-Square
R-Square

Ecological Knowledge
Green Awareness
Green Advertisement
Green Brand Image
Green Purchase Behavior 0.244944
Green Purchase Intention 0.553248

Table 6

T Statistics

T Statistics

Original Sample (O) (O/STERR) Explanation
Green Awareness = Green Purchase Intention 0.071124 0.678008 Insignificant
Green Brand Image - Green Purchase Intention 0.035572 0.417357 Insignificant
Green advertisement - Green Purchase Intention 0.081385 0.774632 Insignificant
Ecological Knowledge - Green Purchase Intention 0.641058 7.202389 Significant
Green Purchase Intention - Green Purchase Behavior 0.494918 6.278111 Significant

is not in line with previous studies. Awareness is
characterized by the increasing care of the commu-
nity towards the environment, resulting in con-
sumer awareness of the efforts made by the indus-
try to preserve the environment, by providing envi-
ronmentally friendly labels to the creative industry
products.

The above behavior is induced by understand-
ing each of the eco-friendly slogans on product
packaging, and start remembering the eco-friendly
symbols on the product. This makes people more
aware those efforts to maintain the environment has
been done. Not only limited to awareness, but also
the conscious consumers are beginning to be inter-
ested in using or consuming creative industry prod-
ucts that they believe to be green product. The pat-
tern is increasingly being done which in turn leads
to the belief to continue to consume green product.
However, the above does not happen in the creative
industry. Creative industry has not tried to increase
consumer awareness of its products. This happens
because of the limitations that are still encountered
in the small-scale creative industries.

Hypothesis 2: Green brand image has a positive
effect on the green purchase intention.

The above output obtained the t--counted of
0.417357. The t--counted (0.417357) <T table
(1.65521) then H2 is rejected, meaning that the vari-
able green brand image partially has no significant
effect on green purchase intention. The original
sample estimate is positive for 0.669098 indicating
that the direction of the relationship between green
brand image and green purchase intention is posi-
tive.

The results are not in line with previous re-
search. This is because the brand of creative indus-
try does not yet reflects as an environmentally
friendly industry, although in practice its opera-
tion, they have started to lead to environmentally
friendly industries, this makes consumers not yet
fully convinced by the industry's products. Since
the green brand image of the creative industry has
not been reflected on the products sold, it will not
emerge the environmentally friendly reputation of
the brand, nor does the brand used by the creative
industry yet reflect its environmental concerns, so
the brand's performance towards increased green
purchase intention is not achieved.

Hypothesis 3: Green advertisement positively af-
fects the green purchase intention.
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T-counted (0.774632) < T table (1.65521), then
H3 is rejected, meaning that Green advertisement
variable partially has no significant effect to green
purchase intention. The original sample estimate is
positive for 0.081385 indicating that the direction of
relationship between Green advertisements with
green purchase intention is positive.

Testing of hypothesis 3 is also not achieved in
this study, based on this study green advertisement
cannot increase green purchase intention. This is
because not many creative industries that advertise
their products on either print or mass media. This
happens because of limited resources in advertising
their products. In the absence of advertising, this
makes the consumer's knowledge of the green prod-
uct of the creative industries not improving and un-
able to guide consumers to set the option to be inter-
ested in delivering creative industry products.
Hypothesis 4: Ecological knowledge positively af-
fects the green purchase intention.

T-counted (7.202389) > t-table (1.65521), then
H4 is accepted, meaning that the variable of ecolog-
ical knowledge has significant effect to green pur-
chase intention. The value of original sample esti-
mate is positive that is equal to 0.641058, which
shows that the direction of relationship between
ecological knowledge with green purchase inten-
tion is positive.

Based on research conducted by Akbar et al.
(2014), ecological knowledge of a consumer to the
environment has a positive effect on the increase of
green purchase intention. This can be done by im-
proving the green purchase intention through eco-
logical knowledge; items in ecological knowledge
also require knowledge of the environment. This
knowledge will shape consumer perception that it
will affect the green intention. Ecological know-
ledge will guide consumers to know about green
product. In the creative industry, consumer know-
ledge about green product has started to develop.
Thus, consumers with high knowledge will in-
crease consumer interest to consume products of
creative industries.

Hypothesis 5: Green purchase intention has posi-
tive effect on green purchase behavior.

T-counted (6.278111) > t- table (1.65521) then
H5 is accepted, it means that green purchase inten-
tion variable has significant effect to green pur-
chase behavior. The original sample estimate value
is positive that is 0.494918 indicating that the direc-
tion of the relationship between green purchase
intention with green purchase behavior is positive.

Deghanan and Bakhshandeh (2014), Beckford
et al. (2010), and also Chan (2001) mentioned that
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green purchase intention also increases green pur-
chase behavior. Green purchase behavior is charac-
terized by the habit of purchasing environmentally
friendly products, where purchased products are
environmentally-labeled, animal-tested, chemically
inadequate, and other criteria such as buying prod-
ucts recycled by the creative industry. With increas-
ing consumer-buying interest, this will increase the
green purchase behavior of consumers. Marked
again, creative industry consumers are delighted in
consuming creative industry products.

5. CONCLUSION, IMPLICATION, SUGGES-
TION, AND LIMITATIONS

The findings in this study have several important
implications for increasing consumer buying inter-
est and habits to consume environmentally friendly
products from the creative industries. To achieve
competitive advantages with similar industries,
environmentally and friendly products from the
creative industry must be well positioned in the
minds of consumers. It can be done by continuing
to consume environmentally friendly products
starting with the use of creative industry products.

Although green awareness does not affect the
increase in green purchase intention, consumer
awareness is the beginning to decide to use a prod-
uct. Therefore, companies or creative industries
must continue to build consumer awareness of
their products ranging from sustainable promotion.
In this study, green brand image also does not af-
fect the increase of green purchase intention, be-
cause the research applied to creative industry and
brand image has not been formed in small busi-
nesses. The formation of brand image takes a long
time, but to become a great creative industry, they
must continue to learn how to build a good brand
image in the minds of consumers. Thus, the brand
image will also increase consumer buying interest
in the products offered. In addition, this study
shows that green advertisement has not been able
to influence consumer-buying interest in the green
product of creative industry. This is because they
have not got a creative industry that has advertis-
ing in print and electronic media. However, one
thing that must be realized by the creative advertis-
ing industry players is the most effective promotion
to build consumer-buying interest.

Ecological knowledge plays an important role in
increasing consumer-buying interest in the green
product of creative industries; this is because con-
sumptive knowledge of the environment will also
change consumer consumption patterns. It is impor-
tant for the creative industries to retain consumers



who have realized that their buying patterns affect
the environment, resulting in an increase in purchas-
es that ultimately become consumer habits in shop-
ping for the creative industries.

Suggestions for the Creative Industry, in an ef-
fort to grow buying interest or green purchase in-
tention, creative industrial products must increase
awareness, brand image, and advertisement about
environmentally friendly products in the product.
The creative industry must learn to go forward, by
achieving competitive advantage over quality
products to the environment. Further research can
be done by adding other green marketing variables
that are able to influence the green purchase inten-
tion. This is done to enrich and broaden the hori-
zons of green purchase intention in particular, and
green marketing generally. Further research can
also use other objects outside of the product that
have been studied in this research so that it will be
more broadly describing the products that enter
into the green marketing strategy.

Limitations deal with the respondents taken
that is in the small scale of 150 respondents who
become consumers of green products creative indus-
try in Bukittinggi. The research location is focused
only on Bukittinggi area. Therefore, the results can
only be implied in the City of Bukittinggi. The same
results are not necessarily obtained if the research is
conducted in other areas given the demographic and
geographic conditions of a consumer.
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